[No. 272, A.]

[Published March 4, 1887]

CHAPTER 18.

AN ACT to appropriate to Joseph Baker a sum of money therein named.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of Appropriation the general fund in the state treasury, the sum of er in payment two hundred dollars, to Joseph Baker, in pay- for horses ment for four horses owned by said Joseph Baker, under chapter and slaughtered by order of the state veterinar. 407, laws 1885. and slaughtered by order of the state veterinarian, in pursuance of statute chapter 467, laws of 1885. The secretary of state is directed to draw his warrant on the treasury for said amount, and the treasurer to pay such warrant.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force, from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 4, 1887.

[No. 84, A.]

[Published March 4, 1887.]

CHAPTER 19.

AN ACT to provide for a register of probate in the county of Rock.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The county judge of the county of Creating office Rock may appoint from time to time, subject to of register in removal, a competent person to record the pro- Rock county. ceedings of the county court of Rock county, and the person so appointed shall be officially styled, "Register in Probate." Such Register in Probate shall, before entering upon the duties of his office, take and prescribe to the constitutional oath of office, and file the same in the office of the clerk of the circuit court of the county of Rock, and